Print Form

Appendix E

Notice of Exemption

DEPUTY BY:

BY

	To: 0	ffice of Planning	and Research	From: (Public Agency): South Coast Water District				
	Р	.O. Box 3044, Ro	oom 113	31592 West Street				
		acramento, CA 9	0812-3044	Laguna Beach, California, 92651				
		ounty Clerk ounty of: Orang	e	(Address)				
	60	01 N. Ross Street						
	s	anta Ana, Calif	ornia 92701					
Project Title: Joint Regional Water Supply System Bradt Reservoir Paving Phase								
	Project Applicant: South Coast Water District Project Location - Specific: 851 Calle Agua, San Clemente, California, 92673							
	Project	Location - City:	San Clemente	Project Location - County: Orange County				
	Descrip	otion of Nature, F	Purpose and Beneficiari					
I.	The District is proposing to perform maintenance, repair work and minor improvements at the existing Bradt Reservoir facilities to include removal, replacement, and rehabilitation of asphalt concrete access roads and parking areas, construction of approximately 450 lineal feet of concrete masonry unit retaining walls 3 to 4 feet high to miligate erosion of soil from slopes onto paved areas, minor grading to construct five new paved parking spaces, new concrete curb and gutter along the edge of asphalt pavement, and construction of approximately 900 lineal feet of 3-th high chain link fencing for safety purposes along the reservoir access road and an open channel drain on the north and east sides of the reservoir. Please refer to Attachment A for further details.							
	Name o	of Public Agency	Approving Project: Sc	outh Coast Water District				
	Name o	of Person or Age	ncy Carrying Out Project	ct: South Coast Water District				
	Exemp	t Status: (check						
			gency (Sec. 21080(b)(3	3); 15269(a));				
		Emergency Pro	oject (Sec. 21080(b)(4);	15269(b)(c));				
				section number: Existing Facilities, Section 15301 of CEQA Guidelines				
			nptions. State code num	nber:				
		ns why project is						
	The proposed maintenance, repair, and minor improvements work qualifies as a "Class 1" categorical exemption for existing facilities, as outlined in Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines. Maintenance and repair of the existing paved access roads and parking lots is consistent with "restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety, unless it was determined that the damage was substantial and resulted from an environmental hazard such as earthquake, landslide, or flood," Please refer to Attachment A for further details.							
	Lead A Contac	gency t Person: Verr	non Weisman	Area Code/Telephone/Extension:				
	If filed	by applicant:						
			ocument of exemption i	finding. / the public agency approving the project? Yes No				
		M = 1		Date: 12/7/2022 Title: PRINCIPAL ENGINEER				
	Signatu	ire: Venon	C. Wilson	Date: TCT Title: TICINCIPAC ENDINDER				
		 Signed by 	Lead Agency Signed	d by Applicant				
			3 and 21110, Public Resou 1152, and 21152.1, Public I	Resources Code.				
water of a			DOOTE	Recorded in Official Records, Orange County Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder				
	_ED)	POSTE	D NO FEE				
DEC	8 2022		DEC 0/8 202	2 * \$ R 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 4 2 2 \$ * 202285001104 11:01 am 12/08/22				
HUGH NGUYEN			HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RI					
	CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR		<i>x n i i</i>					

DEPUTY

 $0.00\; 50.00\; 0.00\; 0.00\; 0.00\; 0.00\; 0.00\; 0.00$

Attachment A

1 Project Overview

The South Coast Water District (District) provides contract operations and maintenance services to the Joint Regional Water Supply System (JRWSS) Bradt Reservoir in the City of San Clemente. The Bradt Reservoir was constructed in 1961 and 1962 for potable water storage with additional improvements constructed throughout the life of the facility. The District is proposing to perform maintenance, repair work and minor improvements at the existing Bradt Reservoir facilities to include removal, replacement, and rehabilitation of asphalt concrete access roads and parking areas, construction of approximately 450 lineal feet of concrete masonry unit retaining walls 3 to 4 feet high to mitigate erosion of soil from slopes onto paved areas, minor grading to construct five new paved parking spaces, new concrete curb and gutter along the edge of asphalt pavement, and construction of approximately 900 lineal feet of 3-ft high chain link fencing for safety purposes along the reservoir access road and an open channel drain on the north and east sides of the reservoir. All work is to be performed in areas that have been paved or previously disturbed. Excavation for the footings for the retaining walls and minor grading for parking stalls is expected to be no deeper than 2-4 feet in previously disturbed soils and imported fill materials.

Construction activities, including the import and export of materials, would be completed within 50 working days or less. The proposed action is anticipated to result in a total of approximately 150 truck trips during its demolition and construction phases.

The topography of the site slopes significantly to the south. The land uses surrounding the site include disturbed vegetation to the north and south, residential developments and domesticated animal grazing to the west, and disturbed vegetation, residential developments and a public street to the east. Additionally, the District would conduct a nesting bird survey as part of their normal procedures prior to the commencement of construction activities.

2 Categorical Exemption Review

Section 15300 of the CEQA Guidelines provides a list of classes of project that the state has determined do not have a significant effect on the environment and are declared to be categorically exempt from the requirement for further environmental review under provisions of CEQA.

Section 15301 – Existing Facilities exempts certain activities at existing investor and publicly owned utilities including the operation, maintenance, permitting, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public and private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. Investor and publicly owned utilities include those utilities providing electric power, natural gas, sewerage, and other public utility services, including potable water.

DEPUTY



DEC 08 2022 HUGH NGUYEN CLERK-RECORDER

RV.

FILED

DEC 08 2022

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER

BY:

1

The proposed maintenance, repair and minor improvements work qualifies as a "Class 1" categorical exemption for existing facilities, as outlined in Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines. Maintenance and repair of the existing paved access roads and parking lots is consistent with "restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety, unless it was determined that the damage was substantial and resulted from an environmental hazard such as earthquake, landslide, or flood." The Bradt Reservoir is a secure public water supply facility not open for public access, so no additional traffic capacity will be created. The proposed work will include construction of 3- to 4-foot high retaining walls to prevent soil from adjacent slopes from washing onto pavement. The site currently includes approximately 25 parking spaces. Minor grading and paving to improve site drainage and reduce soil erosion will provide an additional 5 parking spaces for employee use. Construction of the 3-foot high chain link fence along the reservoir access road and 4 to 6-ft deep open-channel reservoir overflow drain will provide "additional safety or health protection devices for existing structures and facilities."

3 Conclusion

The proposed action qualifies as a Class 1, Existing Facilities, categorical exemption as outlined in Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines.

POSTED

DEC 0 8 2022 HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER

BY:

DEPUTY

BY:

FILED DEC 08 2022 HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER

DEPUTY

2

Hugh Nguyen Orange County Clerk-Recorder 601 N. Ross Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

County

Finalization: 20220000403340 12/8/22 11:01 am 423 SC3A

Item	Title	Count					
	······································						
1	Z01	1					
EIR:	Exempt or Prev	viously Paid					
Document ID Amount							
		* += == == -= -= == == == == == == ==					
DOC#	202285001104	50.00					
Time	Recorded 11:01	L am					

Total	0.00
Payment Type	Amount
NO FEE	50.00
Amount Due	0.00

THANK YOU PLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT FOR YOUR RECORDS

www.ocrecorder.com



*